
Standards
Agenda

1

Thursday 9 March 2017 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 1 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Fisher
Councillor Matthews

Councillor Maddern
Councillor Tindall

Substitute Members: Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Representatives of the Parish and Town Councils:
Councillor Crawford's (Markyate Parish Town Council Member)
Councillor Gerald Wilkins (Tring Town Council Member)

Independent Co-opted Representative
Brendan Henry
John Ebdon
Rachel Keil, Independent Person

Mark Brookes – Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
Kayley Johnston - Member Support Officer

For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston Ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. TO REPORT ANY STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  

4. TRAINING FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEMBERS  (Pages 3 - 36)

5. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

Thursday 21st September 2017

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



Report for: Standards Committee

Date of meeting: 9th March 2017

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Contact:  Mark Brookes - Solicitor to the Council  and Monitoring 
Officer
Directline:  01442 228236, internal extension: 2236
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk 

Purpose of 
report:

To advise Members of the details of a training session for 
Members of the Standards Committee to be held at the 
meeting on 9th March 2017.

Recommendation That Members be requested to read the attached 
documents in readiness for the training session to be 
facilitated by the Monitoring Officer.

Corporate 
objectives:

The promotion and maintenance of high standards of 
conduct by Members of the Council will assist the Council 
in achieving its priorities of performance excellence and 
reputation and profile delivery.

Implications:

‘Value For Money  
Implications’

There are financial and efficiency costs to the Council in 
having to deal with complaints made under the Code of 
Conduct.  There are, therefore, value for money benefits 
to the Council in striving to ensure that complaints against 
Members are minimised are as far as possible and any 
complaints that are received are dealt with as cost 
effectively as possible.

Risk Implications The risk to the Council in not having in place a robust 
local standards regime could damage its reputation for 

AGENDA ITEM: 

SUMMARY

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



good governance and undermine public confidence in the 
Council as a whole.

Monitoring Officer This is a report prepared by the Solicitor to the Council in 
his capacity as Monitoring Officer. 

Consultees: None

Background 
papers:

Code of Conduct

BACKGROUND REPORT

1. The Monitoring Officer has not received any standards complaints and 
it is therefore proposed to use the opportunity to hold a training session 
for Members of the Committee at the meeting on 9th March which will 
be facilitated by the Monitoring Officer.   

2. The training session will be based around a completely fictitious 
complaint made by an officer against a member of Dacorum Borough 
Council.  Members will be asked to consider how they should approach 
conducting a hearing into the complaint.  It would assist if Members 
could read the attached documents before the meeting so that they are 
familiar with the details of the complaint.  Christopher Gaunt, the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, will also be attending to speak to his 
investigation report and to be available to be questioned by Members. 

3. The documents attached are as follows –

 A copy of the complaint made by Mrs White (a Senior Planning Officer) 
against Councillor Black of Dacorum Borough Council (a member of 
the Development Control Committee) alleging that Councillor Black 
failed to treat Mrs White and other members of the Planning 
Department with respect and bullied them. 

 A pre-hearing summary of the complaint prepared by the Monitoring 
Officer.

 A copy of the investigation report.

 A copy of the Council’s procedure for dealing with complaints.

4. A copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct is not attached as the relevant 
paragraphs of the Code are referred to in the pre-hearing summary and 
in the investigation report.  The Council’s complaints procedure sets 
out at appendix 3 the procedure for the hearing. The session will be led 
by the Monitoring Officer and largely take the form of an informal 
discussion as to what are the key questions which emerge both from 

Page 4



the complaint and what is said at the hearing itself as it progresses and 
how these should be addressed by the Members.  It may be that other 
facts come to light during the session and Members will be asked to 
consider how they would respond to these new issues.  

5. Members will be asked, in consultation with the Independent Person, to 
arrive at a decision as to whether or not Councillor Black has failed to 
follow the Code of Conduct and, if so, the reasons for their decision.  If 
the Members decide that Councillor Black has not followed the Code of 
Conduct they will, in consultation with the Independent Person, be 
asked to consider what action, if any, should be taken against 
Councillor Black.  Paragraph 8 of the complaints procedure sets out the 
range of actions available to the Standards Committee. 

6. Just to emphasise that the scenario is completely made up and any 
resemblance to real persons living or dead is purely coincidental.   

     

Page 5



Dacorum Borough Council

Standards Committee

Complaint in respect of Councillor Black

Monitoring Officer’s Pre-Hearing Summary

1. The Complaint

On 1st August 2016 Senior Planning Officer, Susan White, wrote to the 
Monitoring Officer (MO) with a formal complaint 
[...]
ttended the meeting and took 
manuscript notes in order to prepare the minutes of the meeting.  Her practice 
is to make shorthand notes as the debate proceeds, highlighting key words in 
full text.  Tape recordings are not taken of ordinary meetings of the DCC nor 
are the proceedings shown on webcast.

14. The contemporaneous notes written by Mrs Johnston are not a full verbatim 
report, but they do record Councillor Black as using the following phrases (in 
the order in which they appear below):

“Planning Department which nearly cost Hemel its football club”

“cost Borough thousands of jobs over the years”

“Civic Centre site the heart of Hemel”

“empty for years to come”

“stopping people getting homes”

“waste of space – where else can 1,000 new homes go”

“blocking sensible redevelopment – developers cannot afford to build – 
grandiose designs don’t make commercial sense – bog standard will do”

“more important things – listen to more excuses ”

“load of planning (indistinct word)  -  don’t appreciate modern design”

(leaves 11.23 am)

15. Councillor Black told me that he had had a number of previous dealings with 
the Planning Department, before his election as a Councillor, and had found 
them to be inflexible, seeking to comply strictly with the Local Plan and unable 
or unwilling to consider any alternative proposals.  He referred to the 
proposals for the new football stadium, the Planning Department’s approach 
to restricting the growth of the football club and the fact that the DCC’s refusal 
for the new ground had been upheld on appeal by the Secretary of State.  In 
his view, development and consequent prosperity, depend upon developers’ 
initiative in coming forward with ideas about what can be developed 
commercially and not from unreasonable restrictions on design imposed by 
the Planning Department.

Page 18



16. Councillor Black told me that, since being elected as a Councillor, he has 
been made aware of his constituents’ concerns over the de
[...]
 it, and will keep you informed of 
the progress of your complaint.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances, the Monitoring Officer will also immediately inform the 
member concerned that a complaint has been made about them and 
provide them with a copy of the complaint or a summary.

3.6 The Complaints Procedure Flowchart is annexed at Appendix 1 for 
your assistance.

4. Will your Complaint be Investigated?

4.1 The Monitoring Officer will review every complaint received and, will 
consult with the Independent Person before taking a decision as to 
whether it:

4.1.1 Merits no further investigation

Page 24

mailto:mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk


4.1.2 Merits further investigation

4.1.3 Should be referred to the Standards Committee

The decision will normally be taken within 20 working days of receipt of 
your complaint.  Your complaint will be considered in accordance with 
the Assessment Criteria at Appendix 2.  Where the Monitoring Officer 
has taken a decision, he/she will inform you of his/her decision and the 
reasons for that decision.

4.2 Where the Monitoring Officer requires additional information in order to 
come to a decision, he/she may come back to you for such information, 
and may request information from the member against whom your 
complaint is directed.  Where your complaint relates to a Parish or 
Town Councillor, the Monitoring Officer will also inform the Clerk of the 
Parish or Town Council of your complaint.

4.3 In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the 
complaint informally, without the need for a formal investigation.  Such 
informal resolution may involve the member accepting that his/her 
conduct was unacceptable and offering an apology, or other remedial 
action by the Council.  Where the member or the Council make a 
reasonable offer of informal resolution, but you are not willing to accept 
the offer, the Monitoring Officer will take account of this in deciding 
whether the complaint merits further 
[...]
onduct for the future.  Such resolution may include the 
member accepting that his/her conduct was unacceptable and 
offering an apology, and/or other remedial action by the Council.  
If the member complies with the suggested resolution, the 
Monitoring Officer will report the matter to the Standards 
Committee (and the Parish or Town Council where appropriate) 
for information, but will take no further action.

7.1.2 Hearing

If the Monitoring Officer considers that informal resolution is not 
appropriate, or the councillor concerned is not prepared to 
undertake any proposed remedial action, such as giving an 
apology, then the Monitoring Officer will refer the Final 
Investigation Report to the Standards Sub-Committee which will 
conduct a hearing before deciding whether the member has 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and, if so, whether to 
take any action in respect of the member.

The Council has agreed a procedure for hearing complaints, 
which is attached as Appendix 3 to this Complaints Procedure.

At the hearing, the Investigating Officer or the Monitoring Officer 
will present his/her report, call such witnesses as he/she 
considers necessary and make representations to substantiate 
his/her conclusion that the member has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct.  For this purpose, the Investigating Officer or 
Monitoring Officer may ask you as the complainant to attend and 
give evidence to the Sub-Committee.  The member will then 
have an opportunity to give his/her evidence, to call witnesses 
and to make representations to the Sub-Committee as to why 
he/she considers that he/she did not fail to comply with the Code 
of Conduct.

The Sub-Committee, with the benefit of any representations 
from the Independent Person, may conclude that the member 
did not fail to comply with the Code of Conduct and dismiss the 
complaint.  If the Sub-Committee concludes that the member did 
fail to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Chair will inform the 
member of this finding and the Sub-Committee will then 
consider what action, if any, the Sub-Committee should take as 
a result of the member’s failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct.  In doing this, the Sub-Committee will give the member 
an opportunity to make representations to the Sub-Committee 
and will consult the Independent Person, but will then decide 
what action, if any, to take in respect of the matter.

8. What action can the Standards Sub-Committee take where a member 
has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct?

Page 27



8.1 The Council has delegated to the Sub-Committee such of its powers to 
take action in respect of individual members as may be necessary to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct.  Accordingly, the 
Sub-Committee may:-

8.1.1 Publish its findings in respect of the member’s conduct;

8.1.2 Report its findings to Council (or to the Parish/Town Council) for 
information but recommending that no sanction be applied;

8.1.3 Recommend to Council (or to the Parish/Town Council) that 
he/she be issued with a formal censure or be reprimanded;

8.1.4 Recommend to the member’s Group Leader (or in the case of 
un-grouped members, recommend to Council or to Committees) 
that he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-
Committees of the Council;

8.1.5 Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be 
removed from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio 
responsibilities;

8.1.6 Instruct the Monitoring Officer to (or recommend that the 
Parish/Town Council) arrange training for the member;

8.1.7 Recommend to Council (or recommend to the Parish/Town 
Council) that the member be removed from all outside 
appointments to which he/she has been appointed or nominated 
by the Council (or by the Parish/Town Council)

8.1.8 Recommend to Council (or recommend to the Parish/Town 
Council) that it withdraws facilities provided to the member by 
the Council, such as a computer, website and/or email and 
inte
[...]
vailable for a referral for investigation; or

7. The complaint has not been received within 3 months of the alleged 
misconduct unless there are exceptional circumstances eg, allegation of 
bullying, harassment etc

8. The matter occurred so long ago that it would be difficult for a fair 
investigation to be carried out; or

9. The same, or similar complaint has already been investigated and there is 
nothing further to be gained by seeking the sanctions available to the 
Standards Committee; or

10. It is an anonymous complaint, unless it includes sufficient documentary 
evidence to show a significant breach of the Code of Conduct

11. Where the member complained of has apologised and/or admitted making an 
error and the matter would not warrant a more serious sanction

Complaints which may be referred for investigation

1. It is serious enough, if proven, to justify the range of actions available to the 
Standards Committee; or

2. There are individual acts of minor misconduct which appear to be part of a 
continuing pattern of behaviour that is unreasonably disrupting the business of 
the Council and there is no other avenue left to deal with it other than by way 
of an investigation

Page 32



Complaints which may be referred to the Standards Committee for a decision 
on whether it should be investigated 

1. The complaint is about a high profile Member, such as the Leader of the 
Council, and it would be difficult for the Monitoring Officer to make a decision 
as to whether or not it should be investigated.

2. Such other complaints as the Monitoring Officer considers it would not be 
appropriate for him/her to make a decision as to whether or not it should be 
investigated.

Whilst complainants must be confident that complaints are taken seriously and dealt 
with appropriately, deciding to investigate a complaint or to take further action will 
cost both public money and officers’ and members’ time.  This is an important 
consideration where the complaint is
[...]
Committee may question the Member and/or 
any witnesses

5. Summing Up

5.1 The Investigating Officer may sum up the Complaint

5.2 The Member (or their representative) may sum up their case.

6. Decision 

6.1 Members of the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private to consider 
the complaint in consultation with the Independent Person prior to 
reaching a decision

6.2 Upon the Sub-Committee’s return the Chairman will announce the 
Sub-Committee’s decision in the following terms:-

6.2.1 The Sub-Committee decides that the Member has not failed 
to follow the Code of Conduct or

6.2.2 The Sub-Committee decides that the Member has failed to 
follow the Code of Conduct

6.2.3 The Sub-Committee will give reasons for their decision

6.3 If the Sub-Committee decides that the Member has failed to follow 
the Code of Conduct it will consider any representations from the 
Investigator and/or the Member as to:

6.3.1 Whether any action should be taken, and
6.3.2 What form any action should take

6.4 The Sub-Committee will then deliberate in private to consider what 
action if any should be taken in consultation with the Independent 
Person

6.5 On the Sub-Committee’s return the Chairman will announce the 
Sub-Committee’s decision (in relation to a Parish/Town Councillor a 
recommendation to the Parish/Town Council)

Page 35



Item No Procedure

6.6 The Sub-Committee will consider whether it should make any 
recommendations to the Council or in relation to a Parish/Town 
Councillor to the Parish/Town Council with a view to promoting high 
standards of conduct among Members

6.7 The Chairman will confirm that a full written decision shall be issued 
within 7 working days following the hearing and that the Sub-
Committee’s findings to be published.

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Training for standards committee members
	09-03-17- Standards Training - Complaint Summary
	09-03-17 - Standards Training - Appendix 1 Complaint Letter
	09-03-17- Standards Trining - Appendix 2 Investigation Re

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STANDARDS

9 MARCH 2017

Present:
Members:
Councillors: Fisher

Matthews
Maddern
Taylor (Chairman)

Officers: Mark Brookes Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer

Christopher Gaunt Solicitor

Also Attendance: Kayley Johnston – Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

39  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were confirmed by the 
Members present and were then signed by the Chairman.

40  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Tindall and independent person Rachel Keil. 

41  TO REPORT ANY STANDARDS COMPLAINTS

M Brookes informed that the committee that there were no formal complaints to report, 
but there had been six Councillors from Tring which had resigned. There had been no 
formal standard complaints, but complaints from the public about the meetings. 
They are currently working with the two Councillors in post to address this. 
Following this there is likely to be an election.

42  TRAINING FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEMBERS

The training session was introduced by Mark Brookes. It was based around a 
completely fictitious complaint made by an officer against a member of Dacorum 
Borough Council.  Members were asked to consider how they would approach 
conducting a hearing into the complaint. Christopher Gaunt, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, spoke about his finding in the investigating report and was happy to take 
questions from Members. M Brookes introduced several discussion points as the 



hearing progressed and Members were invited to give their views on a number of 
procedural aspects.

Members were asked, in consultation with the Independent Persons, to arrive at a 
decision as to whether or not the Councillor involved had failed to follow the Code of 
Conduct and, if so, the reasons for their decision and what action, if any, should be 
taken against the Councillor. 

The Corporate Objective of the session was as follows:

The promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct by Members of the 
Council will assist the Council in achieving its priorities of performance excellence, 
reputation and profile delivery.

Action:  None

Outcome: Report was noted.

The Chairman thanked all those in attendance for their contribution to the exercise 
hoping all had learned from the experience and particularly for the effort and input 
from the officers in compiling the case. He felt we all learned from the evening, not 
least himself, and hoped everybody else did too. In reality, the recommendations 
would be forwarded to the next full Council meeting for ratification or otherwise.

43  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The committee agreed that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 22 June 
2017

44  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

None.

The Meeting ended at 9.37 pm


